
gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.11 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.12 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.01 9.52 19.03 28.53 38.04
ppb

0.01 9.52 19.03 28.53 38.04
ppb

0.008 0.000 0.008
ppb

0.00025 0.00000 0.00025
ppb

0.99173 0.99586 1.00000 1.00417 1.00834
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_NOy



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.11 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.12 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.00 6.68 13.37 20.05 26.73
ppb

0.00 6.68 13.37 20.05 26.73
ppb

0.008 0.000 0.008
ppb

6 0 6
ppb 1e 5

0.98850 0.99425 1.00000 1.00582 1.01164
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_NOx



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.11 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.12 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0000 0.1452 0.2903 0.4355 0.5806
ppb

0.0000 0.1452 0.2903 0.4355 0.5806
ppb

4 0 4
ppb 1e 5

8 0 8
ppb 1e 7

0.99434 0.99717 1.00000 1.00285 1.00569
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_HNO2



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.11 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.12 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.000 2.245 4.489 6.734 8.978
ppb

0.000 2.245 4.489 6.734 8.978
ppb

0.008 0.000 0.008
ppb

0.0001 0.0000 0.0001
ppb

0.9511 0.9755 1.0000 1.0257 1.0514
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_HNO3



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.11 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.12 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.008 0.016 0.024
ppb

0.008 0.016 0.024
ppb

4 0 4
ppb 1e 5

3 0 3
ppb 1e 7

0.98743 0.99372 1.00000 1.00636 1.01273
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_HNO4



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.11 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.12 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.000 0.015 0.030 0.045
ppb

0.000 0.015 0.030 0.045
ppb

8 0 8
ppb 1e 5

1.5 0.0 1.5
ppb 1e 6

0.96690 0.98345 1.00000 1.01712 1.03424
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_MPAN



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.11 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.12 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.000 1.097 2.193 3.290 4.387
ppb

0.000 1.097 2.193 3.290 4.387
ppb

0.006 0.000 0.006
ppb

4 0 4
ppb 1e 5

0.9409 0.9705 1.0000 1.0314 1.0628
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_NIT



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.11 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.12 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.000 0.272 0.545 0.817 1.090
ppb

0.000 0.272 0.545 0.817 1.090
ppb

0.0004 0.0000 0.0004
ppb

1 0 1
ppb 1e 5

0.98636 0.99318 1.00000 1.00691 1.01383
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_NO



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.11 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.12 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.00 6.25 12.50 18.75 25.00
ppb

0.00 6.25 12.50 18.75 25.00
ppb

0.008 0.000 0.008
ppb

6 0 6
ppb 1e 5

0.97084 0.98542 1.00000 1.01502 1.03004
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_NO2



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.11 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.12 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.025 0.050 0.075
ppb

0.025 0.050 0.075
ppb

0.0002 0.0000 0.0002
ppb

2.5 0.0 2.5
ppb 1e 6

0.96147 0.98073 1.00000 1.02004 1.04007
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_NO3



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.11 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.12 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0000 0.2113 0.4226 0.6340 0.8453
ppb

0.0000 0.2113 0.4226 0.6340 0.8453
ppb

0.001 0.000 0.001
ppb

2.5 0.0 2.5
ppb 1e 6

0.9313 0.9657 1.0000 1.0369 1.0737
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_N2O5



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.11 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.12 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0015 0.0030 0.0045
ppb

0.0015 0.0030 0.0045
ppb

5 0 5
ppb 1e 6

5 0 5
ppb 1e 8

0.98129 0.99065 1.00000 1.00953 1.01907
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_MPN



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.11 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.12 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.000 0.668 1.336 2.004 2.672
ppb

0.000 0.668 1.336 2.004 2.672
ppb

0.004 0.000 0.004
ppb

4 0 4
ppb 1e 5

0.98456 0.99228 1.00000 1.00784 1.01568
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_PAN



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.11 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.12 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.000 0.309 0.617 0.926 1.235
ppb

0.000 0.309 0.617 0.926 1.235
ppb

0.001 0.000 0.001
ppb

8 0 8
ppb 1e 6

0.98540 0.99270 1.00000 1.00741 1.01482
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_PPN



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.11 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.12 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.04 0.05 0.06 0.07
ppb +3.303e2

0.04 0.05 0.06 0.07
ppb +3.303e2

0.015 0.000 0.015
ppb

8 0 8
ppb 1e 5

0.99996072 1.00000000 1.00003928
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_N2O



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.11 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.12 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0 6.3 12.6 18.9 25.2
ppb

0.0 6.3 12.6 18.9 25.2
ppb

0.0624 0.0312 0.0000 0.0312 0.0624
ppb

0.0005 0.0000 0.0005
ppb

0.99059 0.99529 1.00000 1.00475 1.00950
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_NHx



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.11 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.12 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.00 5.06 10.12 15.19 20.25
ppb

0.00 5.06 10.12 15.19 20.25
ppb

0.015 0.000 0.015
ppb

0.00015 0.00000 0.00015
ppb

0.96578 0.98289 1.00000 1.01772 1.03543
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_NH3



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.11 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.12 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.00 3.18 6.35 9.53 12.70
ppb

0.00 3.18 6.35 9.53 12.70
ppb

0.0521 0.0261 0.0000 0.0261 0.0521
ppb

0.0004 0.0000 0.0004
ppb

0.97289 0.98645 1.00000 1.01393 1.02786
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_NH4



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.11 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.12 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.006 0.012 0.018
ppb

0.006 0.012 0.018
ppb

8 0 8
ppb 1e 5

3 0 3
ppb 1e 6

0.98291 0.99145 1.00000 1.00870 1.01739
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_MENO3



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.11 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.12 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.003 0.006 0.009
ppb

0.003 0.006 0.009
ppb

6 0 6
ppb 1e 5

2 0 2
ppb 1e 6

0.97782 0.98891 1.00000 1.01134 1.02269
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_ETNO3



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.11 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.12 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.02 0.04 0.06
ppb

0.02 0.04 0.06
ppb

0.00015 0.00000 0.00015
ppb

2.5 0.0 2.5
ppb 1e 6

0.98545 0.99273 1.00000 1.00738 1.01476
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_IPRNO3



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.11 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.12 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.005 0.010 0.015
ppb

0.005 0.010 0.015
ppb

2.5 0.0 2.5
ppb 1e 5

6 0 6
ppb 1e 7

0.98611 0.99306 1.00000 1.00704 1.01408
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_NPRNO3



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.11 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.12 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0000 0.1604 0.3208 0.4812 0.6416
ppb

0.0000 0.1604 0.3208 0.4812 0.6416
ppb

0.00025 0.00000 0.00025
ppb

5 0 5
ppb 1e 6

0.98371 0.99185 1.00000 1.00828 1.01656
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_AONITA



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.11 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.12 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.005 0.010 0.015
ppb

0.005 0.010 0.015
ppb

5 0 5
ppb 1e 6

2.5 0.0 2.5
ppb 1e 7

0.98684 0.99342 1.00000 1.00667 1.01333
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_ETHN



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.11 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.12 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.006 0.012 0.018
ppb

0.006 0.012 0.018
ppb

1.5 0.0 1.5
ppb 1e 5

8 0 8
ppb 1e 8

0.98476 0.99238 1.00000 1.00774 1.01548
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_BZPAN



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.11 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.12 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.025 0.050 0.075
ppb

0.025 0.050 0.075
ppb

2.5 0.0 2.5
ppb 1e 5

1 0 1
ppb 1e 7

0.99041 0.99521 1.00000 1.00484 1.00968
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_NPHEN
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